

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

-----	X
NEW YORK SHIPPING ASSOCIATION, INC.,	:
on behalf of its members; METROPOLITAN MARINE	:
MAINTENANCE CONTRACTORS' ASSOCIATION, INC.	:
on behalf of its members; INTERNATIONAL	:
LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO, on behalf	:
of its members and affiliated locals in the Port of New York	:
and New Jersey; LOCAL 1804-1, INTERNATIONAL	:
LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO, on behalf	:
of its members; and LOCAL 1814, INTERNATIONAL	:
LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO, on behalf	:
of its members,	:
	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
	:
WATERFRONT COMMISSION OF NEW YORK	:
HARBOR,	:
	:
	:
Defendant.	:
-----	X

**Case No. 2:13-CV-07115 -
SDW-MCA**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFFS
NEW YORK SHIPPING ASSOCIATION, INC. AND
INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

James R. Campbell
THE LAMBOS FIRM, LLP
599 Avenue C
Bayonne, New Jersey 07002
(201) 823-1000

and

Donato Caruso
The Lambos Firm, LLP
303 South Broadway, Suite 410
Tarrytown, New York 10591
(212) 943-2470

Kevin Marrinan
John Sheridan
MARRINAN & MAZZOLA MARDON, P.C.
26 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 425-3240

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
International Longshoremen's
Association, AFL-CIO*

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
New York Shipping Association, Inc.*

Dated: December 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S)

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

 BACKGROUND..... 2

 INTERFERENCE WITH THE HIRING OF “A” REGISTRANTS..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE SUCCESSFUL ON THE MERITS 7

 A. THE CERTIFICATION PROVISION IN SECTION 5-p IS INVALID
 BECAUSE IT LACKS CONGRESSIONAL CONSENT 8

 1. THE LAW OF COMPACTS 8

 2. SECTION 5-p AS ORIGINALLY ENACTED FALLS WITHIN CONGRESS’S
 ADVANCE CONSENT 9

 3. THE CERTIFICATION PROVISION IN THE 1999 AMENDMENT
 TO SECTION 5-p LACKS CONGRESSIONAL CONSENT 10

 4. LACK OF CONGRESSIONAL CONSENT CANNOT BE CURED
 BY SECTION 5-p’S PUBLIC INTEREST STANDARD..... 12

 B. THE COMMISSION’S AMENDMENT TO SECTION 4.4(d) OF ITS
 RULES AND REGULATIONS REQUIRING EMPLOYERS OF “A”
 REGISTRANTS TO SUBMIT SECTION 5-p CERTIFICATIONS
 LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY 15

 C. THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF THE CERTIFICATION
 PROVISION OF AMENDED RULE 4.4(d) VIOLATES THE COMPACT
 BY INTERFERING WITH THE NYSA-ILA CBA..... 19

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ MEMBERS WILL BE IRREPARABLY
 HARMED IF AN INJUNCTION IS DENIED 24

 IV. DEFENDANT WILL NOT SUFFER ANY
 HARM IF AN INJUNCTION IS GRANTED 26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

PAGE (S)

V. THE ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION IS
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

Constitution

U.S. CONST. art I, § 10, cl. 38

Cases

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp., 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)24

Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., 404 U.S. 157,
176-177 (1971).....22n

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)27

Bethesda Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen, 485 U.S. 399 (1988)17

Bozzi v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor, No. 90 Civ. 0926, 1994 WL 606043
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 1994)3n, 16, 17

CBS Corp. v. FCC, 663 F.3d 122, 138, 145-57, 151-52 (3d Cir. 2011).....17n

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of HHS, 724 F.3d 377
(3d Cir. 2013).....26

Eisenberg v. Hartz Mountain Corp., 519 F.2d 138 (3d Cir. 1975).....27

Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC, 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)18

Finkelstein v. Sullivan, 924 F.2d 483 (3d Cir. 1991)18

Guardian Life Ins. Co. v. Estate of Cerniglia, 446 Fed. App’x. 453 (3d Cir. 2011)24

H.K. Porter v. NLRB, 397 U.S. 99 (1970)21

Kobell v. Suburban Lines, 731 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1984).....27

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp., 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....24, 26

Motor Vehicle Mfr. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29, 41-44 (1983).....17n

NAACP v. FPC, 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....13

NCAA v. Christie, 926 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2013), *aff’d*, 730 F. 3d 208
(3d Cir. 2013).....25

NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Serv., Inc., 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	PAGE (S)
<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342, 348-349 (1958).....	22n
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents Int’l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	21
<i>NOW v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 460 F. Supp. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	10, 25
<i>NYSA-ILA Vacation & Holiday Fund v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 732 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 852 (1984).....	8
<i>Opticians Ass’n v. Indep. Opticians</i> , 920 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Pappan Enters., Inc. v. Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 800 (3d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Prestol Espinal v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	17
<i>Sw. Steel & Supply, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 806 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22n
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1032 (1992).....	25
<i>Trotman v. Palisades Interstate Park Comm’n</i> , 557 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Vill. of Barrington. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor v. Constr. & Marine Equip. Co.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1388 (D.N.J.), <i>aff’d without op.</i> , 103 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 1996).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor v. Sea Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 961 (3d Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodall v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 432 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18
Agency Decisions	
S. Cal. Gas Co., 346 N.L.R.B. 449 (2006).....	22n
Statutes	
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 32:23-68 (West 1990).....	20
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 32:23-69 (West 1990).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	PAGE (S)
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 32:23-85 (West 1990).....	3
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 32:23-92 (West Supp. 2013).....	26n
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 32:23-114 (West Supp. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAWS § 9868 (McKinney 2002).....	20
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAWS § 9869 (McKinney 2002).....	20
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAWS § 9905 (McKinney 2002).....	3
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAWS § 9912 (McKinney Supp. 2013).....	26n
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAWS § 9920 (McKinney 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Waterfront Commission Compact, Pub. L. No. 83-252, ch. 407, 67 Stat. 541 (Aug. 12, 1953).....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative History

Assemb. 04636, Reg. Sess. (N.Y. Feb. 7, 2013).....	5
N.Y. SPONS. MEMO., 1999 Ch. 431, at 4 (Westlaw 2013).....	14
Summary of Waterfront Commission Act, N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAWS, vol. 65 p. 484 (McKinney 2002).....	12, 21
S. 03984, Reg. Sess. (N.Y. Mar. 4, 2013).....	5

Miscellaneous

<i>Critics Question Airlines’ Figures on Cargo Thefts</i> , N.Y. Times, May 30, 1979.....	9
